Agreement City of Stanfield County of Umatilla E. Harding Avenue Jurisdiction

FILE COPY

This agreement is executed this 28th day of November, 2007, between the City of Stanfield, an Oregon Municipal Corporation ("City") and Umatilla County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon ("County"), for the transfer of County Road No. 1182 (Harding Avenue), from the County to the City.

Now, therefore, the City of Stanfield and Umatilla County agree as follows:

1. The County will transfer and the City will accept, jurisdiction of County Road No. 1182 from its intersection with Highway 395 to its intersection with County Road No. 1201 (Edwards Road).

2. Transfer of jurisdiction will be full and absolute for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement, and the levying and collection of assessments.

3. The County will pay the amount of \$50,000 to the City at the time of the transfer for the purpose of a bicycle/pedestrian path on the transferred section of County Road No. 1182, and the City agrees and covenants that the funds will be spent for such purposes on the transferred road.

4. Each party agrees to prepare and to execute any documents necessary to complete the transfer of jurisdiction.

Attest:

Harding Avenue Jurisdiction Agreement - Page 1 of 2

Approved on behalf of Umatilla County

Umatilla County

Dennis D. Doherty, Chair

William S. Hansell, Commissioner

ven

11-28-07 Date

11/28/07

11/28/0

Date

Date



Lawrence Givens, Commissioner W.

ATTEST: Office of County Records

emphicir

Records Officer



Harding Avenue Jurisdiction Agreement - Page 2 of 2